ACOUSTECH BERHAD (496665-W)


Third quarter interim report for the financial period ended 31 December 2005
(The figures have not been audited)
EXPLANATORY NOTES 
1. Accounting Policies

The interim financial report has been prepared in accordance with FRS134 - “Interim Financial Reporting” and should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements of the Group for the financial year ended 31 March 2005.

The accounting policies and methods of computation adopted by the Group in this interim financial report are consistent with those adopted in the annual financial statements for the financial year ended 31 March 2005.  

2. Audit Report

The audit report of the Group’s preceding year was not qualified.

3. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group’s operations are not subject to seasonal or cyclical fluctuation.

4. Unusual Items

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income and cash flow for the current quarter.

5. Changes in Estimates of Amounts Reported

There were no significant changes in estimates of amount reported in prior interim period or prior financial year that have a material effect in the current quarter.

6. Issuance and Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance and repayment of debt and equity securities, share buy-back, share cancellation, shares held as treasury shares and resale of treasury shares for the financial period to date, other than 2,994,000 ordinary shares of RM0.50 each issued under the Company’s Employee Share Option Scheme.

7. Dividends Paid

	
	Current year
	Preceding year

	
	to date
	Corresponding period

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	Final tax-exempt dividend of 4 sen per share for the financial year ended 31 March 2005
	6,622
	-

	Final tax-exempt dividend of 4 sen per share for the financial year ended 31 March 2004 
	-
	6,240

	
	6,622
	6,240
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8. Segmental Reporting 


	
	
	

	9-month ended
	31/12/05
	31/12/04

	
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	

	Segments Revenue
	
	

	Audio
	164,624
	109,609

	Chemical paints
	43,769
	37,774

	Electrical equipment
	31,771
	32,887

	
	240,164
	180,270

	Segments Result
	
	

	Audio  
	1,457
	2,133

	Chemical paints
	11,614
	11,220

	Electrical equipment
	1,503
	3,549

	
	14,574
	16,902

	Unallocated corporate expenses 
	(167)
	(354)

	Operating profit
	14,407
	16,548

	Finance cost
	(337)
	(654)

	Share of profits in an associated company
	424
	-

	Share of profits in jointly controlled entities
	6,706
	5,483

	Profit before taxation
	21,200
	21,377

	Tax expenses
	(6,369)
	(5,870)

	Profit after taxation
	14,831
	15,507

	Minority interests
	(279)
	(742)

	Net profit for the period
	14,552
	14,765


9. Valuations of Property, Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation. No valuations have been done in the prior periods.

10. Subsequent Events

There were no material events subsequent to 31 December 2005 that have not been reflected in the interim report.

11. Changes in Composition of the Group

A wholly-owned subsidiary of the Company, Formosa Prosonic Chemicals Sdn. Bhd. (“FPC”) had on 23 November 2005 completed its disposal of 20% stake in Musashi Paint Corporation Sdn. Bhd. (“MPC”) for a cash consideration of RM2.36 million. As a result, FPC’s equity interest in MPC decreased to 30% from 50%.

12. Contingent Liabilities or Contingent Assets

There were no contingent liabilities or contingent assets since the last annual balance sheet date.
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13. Review of Performance

The Group achieved a pre-tax profit of RM5.5 million for the current quarter, a 15% decrease over the previous year corresponding quarter of RM6.5 million mainly due to the loss of RM1.2 million arising from the sale of 20% stake in a jointly controlled entity.  Despite significant increase in sales, the Group’s profitability has been affected by competition and rising material and operating costs. 

14. Comparison with the Immediate Preceding Quarter’s result

The Group’s pre-tax profit of RM5.5 million was lower than the immediate preceding quarter of RM9.0 million mainly due to the loss on disposal of 20% stake in a jointly controlled entity of  RM1.2 million and seasonally lower demand and production in the current quarter.
15. Prospects 

Barring unforeseen circumstances, the Directors are of the opinion that the results for the financial year ended 31 March 2005 are expected to be sustainable in the current financial year.

16. Deviation from Profit Forecast and Profit Guarantee 



Not applicable

17. Taxation

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current

year

quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	Current year

to date
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	31/12/05
	31/12/04
	31/12/05
	31/12/04

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	

	Current Taxation
	2,077
	1,767
	6,389
	5,870

	Deferred Taxation
	(20)
	-
	(20)
	-

	
	2,057
	1,767
	6,369
	5,870


The effective tax rates for the current quarter and financial period to date are higher than the statutory tax rate principally due to certain expenses are not deductible for the income tax purpose.
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18. Profit on Sale of Unquoted Investments and/or Properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments and/or properties outside the ordinary course of business of the Group for the current quarter and financial period to date.

19. Quoted Securities

(a)
There were no purchases and/or disposal of quoted securities for the current quarter and financial period to date.

(b) Total investment in quoted securities (classified under long term investment) as at 31 December 2005 are as follows: -

	
	31/12/05



	
	RM’000

	At cost:-
	

	Shares quoted in Malaysia
	3,756

	
	

	At market value:-
	

	Shares quoted in Malaysia
	2,550


20. Corporate Proposals

On 24 April 2005, the Company announced that the Securities Commission has approved for the  extension of time of six (6) months until 26 October 2005 to complete the implementation of the private placement of new ordinary shares of RM0.50 each up to ten percent (10%) of the Company’s issued and paid-up share capital (“Private Placement”).

On 11 November 2005, the Company announced that the Securities Commission has approved for a final extension of time of six (6) months until 26 April 2006 to complete the implementation of the Private Placement. 

21. Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

	
	As at end of current quarter 31/12/05

RM’000

	Short term borrowings (secured)
	

	Bankers’ acceptance
	12,650

	Others
	7

	
	12,657


The Group does not have any foreign borrowings as at 31 December 2005.
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22. Financial instruments with off balance sheet risk

During the financial period, the Group entered into foreign currency forward contracts to manage exposures to currency risk for receivables where the receivables are denominated in a currency other than the functional currency of the Group.

The notional amount and maturity date of the foreign currency forward contracts outstanding as at 31 December 2005 are as follows:

	Sales contracts used to hedge trade receivables
	

	
	
	
	

	Currency
	Expiry dates
	Contract
	RM

	
	
	amounts
	Equivalents

	
	
	USD‘000
	RM’000

	USD
	27 January 2006
	    1,300
	   4,905


23. Material litigation

There was no pending material litigation since the last annual balance sheet date.

24. Dividend


The Board has declared an interim dividend of 4.5 sen per share of RM0.50 each less 28% income tax in respect of the nine months financial period ended 31 December 2005 (31 December 2004: tax exempt 3.5 sen per share of RM0.50 each).

The interim dividend is payable on 21 April 2006 to shareholders whose names appear in the Record of Depositors of the Company at the close of business on 24 March 2006.

The Board of Directors proposed a tax exempt final dividend of 4 sen per share in respect of the financial year ended 31 March 2005 and this dividend was approved by the shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 21 September 2005. This dividend was paid on 11 November 2005. 
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25. Earnings Per Share

a)
Basic earnings per share

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current

year

quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	Current year

to date
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	31/12/05
	31/12/04
	31/12/05
	31/12/04

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for the period
	3,334
	4,220
	14,552
	14,765

	Weighted average no. of shares
	
	
	
	

	in issue (‘000)
	165,518
	156,000
	164,223
	156,000

	Basic earnings per share (sen)
	2.01
	2.71
	8.86
	9.46



b)
Diluted earnings per share

	
	Individual Quarter
	Cumulative Quarter

	
	Current

year

quarter
	Preceding year corresponding quarter
	Current year

to date
	Preceding year corresponding period

	
	31/12/05
	31/12/04
	31/12/05
	31/12/04

	
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000
	RM’000

	
	
	
	
	

	Net profit for the period
	3,334
	            4,220
	14,552
	       14,765

	Weighted average no. of shares
	
	
	
	

	in issue (‘000)
	166,734
	        160,338
	165,759
	      160,338

	Diluted earnings per share (sen)
	2.00
	           2.63
	8.78
	  9.21
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